Copper Price Sensitivity Analysis

Coda has modelled the Project’s sensitivity to a range of potential copper price scenarios, spanning from a low case,
which includes the 12-month low pricing at $7,824 USD/t18, to the potential upside case forecasted by Citigroup,
ranging between $12,000 and $15,000 USD/t. These results are presented below.

Table 7: Copper price sensitivity data table to include a range of pricing from 12 month market low, recent spot pricing to the upper
scenario forecast by Citigroup. Prices are assumed as the average price throughout the life of mine. Please note that Coda makes no
comment as to the likelihood of the eventuation of any particular pricing scenario and is solely reliant on published forecasts by
reputable forecasters. Copper spot price as of the effective date of this announcement is 8,448 USD per tonne (3.83 USD per lb)21.
The Company also notes that elevated copper prices such as these would likely result in re-evaluation of aspects of the Project such
as cut off grades, tailings treatment, mining and processing rate which could be expected to alter these numbers materially.

18 Source: S&P
19 Source: Citi Research
20 Pre-production CAPEX
21 Source: S&P

Cu Price (USD/t) $7,040 $8,800 $10,560 $12,000 $13,000 $14,000 $15,000

Cu Price (USD/lb) $3.20 $4.00 $4.80 $5.44 $5.90 $6.35 $6.81

Source
Downside Flex
(Base Case -

20%)

Current
Base Case

Upside Flex
(Base Case

+20%)
Citigroup Forecast19

Pre-Tax NPV8 (A$M) 296 735 1,175 1,534 1,784 2,034 2,283

Pre-Tax IRR 16% 27% 36% 44% 49% 54% 59%

Pre-Tax
NPV8/Capex20

0.97 2.40 3.84 5.02 5.83 6.65 7.46

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600

Exchange Rate

Copper Revenue (Price, Recovery or Grade)

Mining OPEX

Cobalt Revenue (Price, Recovery or Grade)

Processing OPEX

Discount Rate

CAPEX

Silver Price

Sensitivity Analysis (A$M)

13

EL

IZ
AB

ET
H

 C
RE

EK

6 Altona Street, West Perth
Western Australia, 6005

E: info@codaminerals.com
ABN 49 625 763 957

Taxation

The base case financial analysis is undertaken on a pretax basis to reflect the Project’s value at the point of FID
independent of its ownership structure. Accounting for the impact of tax, the financial performance of the Project
changes as follows:

NET REVENUE A$M 6,040
NET CASH FLOW (POST-TAX) A$M 1,156

POST-TAX NPV8 A$M 446

POST-TAX IRR % 20%

CAPITAL PAYBACK PERIOD Years 4.50

It is anticipated that the Project will contribute a total of approximately $213 million in state royalty and $518 million
in deferral taxes over its lifetime.

Forward Plans

Coda is currently progressing low-cost, high impact studies which have the potential to support further updates to the